

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER OF
METRO NEW YORK, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-v-

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Defendant.

06 CV 2860 (DLC)

-----X

**REPLY BRIEF OF ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF THE COURT'S TAKING ACTION TO
VINDICATE THE INTEGRITY OF THE CONSENT DECREE**

Craig Gurian
Anti-Discrimination Center
1745 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 537-5824, x5
Attorney for Anti-Discrimination Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

POINT I: THE MAY 24TH ORDER DID NOT INTEND TO LIMIT ACTIONABLE
“HINDERING” OR “FAILNG TO ACT” TO THE SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES
OF CHAPPAQUA STATION..... 1

 1. The scope and meaning of the first sentence of Consent Decree ¶ 7(j)..... 1

 2. The scope and meaning of the second sentence of Consent Decree ¶ 7(j). 2

 3. Zoning barriers do not constitute mere “general opposition” to affordable housing..... 2

POINT II: THE DECREE’S PREFATORY LANGUAGE PROVIDES CRITICAL
ILLUMINATION OF THE CONSENT DECREE ¶¶ 7(I) AND 7(J) REQUIREMENTS..... 3

POINT III: THE COURT IS ENTITLED TO THE GOVERNMENT’S AND
MONITOR’S FULL VIEWS OF THE EXTENT TO WHICH WESTCHESTER
HAS AND CONTINUES TO FAIL TO MEET ITS CONSENT DECREE ¶¶ 7(I)
AND 7(J) OBLIGATIONS..... 5

POINT IV: THE DECREE-VINDICATING RELIEF APPROPRIATE TO BE
ORDERED IS TIED TO HOW EXTENSIVELY THE INTENDED COURSE
OF THE DECREE HAS BEEN PERVERTED..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berenson v. Town of New Castle, 38 N.Y.2d 102 (N.Y. 1975) 3, 4, 9

Jim Bouton Corp. v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co., 902 F.2d 1074 (2nd Cir. 1990) 3

Matter of County of Monroe (City of Rochester), 72 N.Y.2d 338 (N.Y. 1988)..... 3, 4, 9

Texas Dept. of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 5

United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Center v. Westchester County, N.Y.,
2016 WL 3004662 1, 4

Statutes

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq..... 3, 5

Consent Decree Provisions

Consent Decree, p. 2, para. 1 3

Consent Decree ¶ 7 7

Consent Decree ¶ 7(i) 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9

Consent Decree ¶ 7(j) 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9

Consent Decree ¶ 15 5

Consent Decree ¶ 15(a)..... 7

Consent Decree ¶ 15(c)..... 7

Consent Decree ¶ 15(f) 7

Consent Decree ¶ 18 7, 8

Consent Decree ¶ 20(d)..... 7, 8

Consent Decree ¶ 22(f) 8

Consent Decree ¶ 24 7, 8

Consent Decree Provisions (Continued from Page ii)

Consent Decree ¶ 31(a)..... 7

Consent Decree ¶ 31(b)..... 3

Consent Decree ¶ 53 8

Other Authorities

Expert Report of Dr. Andrew Beveridge and Exhibits
(ECF Nos. 592-1 to 592-12) 1, 2, 5
